STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ashok Kumar Goyal,

Advocate,

S/o Sh. Chiranji Lal,

Near Pb. National Bank

Harjeet Basti,

Budhlada-151502.

District Mansa.






----Appellant  






Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Public Instructions (S), 
Sector 17, Chandigarh.




       -----Respondent.






AC No-507 -2008 
Present:
None for the complainant.

Smt. Surjit Kaur, the then PIO-cum Assistant Director, O/O DPI(SE), in person.
 
ORDER:


Smt. Surjit Kaur has presented a letter addressed to the State Information Commission dated 3.8.2009, being covering letter with annexures  totaling 47 pages of documents, duly indexed and page marked. These are the selection lists of letters of appointment in different subject of  Freedom Fighter categories, involving selections  based on advertisement of October, 2006. She is directed to supply full set of these documents to the complainant and also place a copy of the receipt on the file of the Commission so that the file of the Commission is also completed. It is now clear that the information was supplied about the final merit list  on the basis of which appointment letters were issued. With this the information with respect of the RTI application to the applicant stands supplied. 
2.
On the last date, due to the detailed orders passed, as contained in para 1-5, in respect of penalty of Rs. 25,000/- already imposed upon her and in view of the various points made by her in her personal explanation today, the Commission is willing to consider the suspension of the penalty, in case  her reply is received with the comments of the DPI(SE) stating that she has found  the facts, stated by Mrs. Surjit Kaur in her affidavit dated 27.7.09, to be correct based upon the internal inquiry carried out by her in which responsibility has been fixed of persons other than Smt. Surjit Kaur. In  that case, the Commission would also like to impose  the penalty on the concerned persons who have been indicated so that action under the RTI Act, 2005 could be initiated against them, in case Smt. Surjit Kaur is found by the DPI(SE) not to be at fault and other persons are found to be at fault instead. This preliminary inquiry is required to be completed within a period of 2 months, for which period the penalty imposed upon Smt. Surjit Kaur in the present case shall remain suspended. Smt. Surjit Kaur shall also place on record a copy of the letter she has written to the DPI(SE)  having brought the matter to her notice for action against other concerned officials.

With these observations,  the case is disposed of in so far as the complainant is concerned.








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri Sartej Singh Narula, Advocate,

# 23, Sector 10-A, Chandigarh.



--------Appellant 







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Punjab Small Industries &

Export Corporation Ltd.,Sect. 17-A,Chandigarh.



& 
2. Appellate Authority, Addl. M.D.,

Punjab Small Industries &

Export Corporation Ltd.,Sect. 17-A,Chandigarh.

--------Respondent 

AC No-366-2009
Present:
Ms Sarpreet Kaur, Counsel for the complainant, 



Sh. R.K.Goyal, APIO-cum-Sr. Law Officer, O/O PSIEC.
 
ORDER:


The APIO has brought to the notice of the Commission that two copies have been issued by the  State Information Commission for hearings in two cases involving  same complaint titled AC-365/09 and AC-366/09. In fact both complaints are dated 3.6.09 and are in respect of the same RTI application dated 15.12.08 and same  First Appeal dated 4.2.09. They appeared to be duplicate copies submitted by the complainant, as is the practice in the High Court etc, which have been made in two separate Appeals mistakenly by the Registry. He states that the second hearing  is scheduled to 26.8.09 and requested for adjournment so that these two identical cases can be considered on that date. He also states that the delay in giving the reply has occurred due to the confusion which  arose in the mind of the RTI officials due to a fresh RTI application dated 15.6.09 having been submitted by the applicant which purports to be revised  RTI application based upon one for consideration now. However, after going through the previous application and the new one application it is seen that the second application is a sequel of the initial application  and the information asked for in the both is distinct.  The PIO is directed to supply the information under due receipt of the  applicant and to address a copy of the same 
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for  the record of the Commission. 

Adjourned to 26.8.2009. 








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rajinder Bhatia, Advocate,

Chamber No. 158, New Courts Complex,

Jalandhar City-144001





--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sub Div Officer, 

P.S.E.B, Model Town Office,

Jalandhar City.






--------Respondent 






CC No-1340-2009 
Present:
 None for Complainant.


None for PIO. 
ORDER:



Sh. Rajinder Bhatia, Complainant vide his complaint dated 19.05.2009 to the Commission stated that his RTI application dated 25.03.2009 sent by speed post (photo copy attached) to the PIO/Sub Div. Officer, Model Town Office, PSEB, Jalandhar City had not been attended to with due payment of fee and no information whatsoever had been provided till date.  He followed it up with a reminder dated 01.07.2009 and once again stated that no information had been supplied to him.  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.  
2.

Today, none is present for either party.  It is optional for the complainant to appear as he has already given his complaint in writing.  However, it is mandatory for the  PIO to appear himself or through a suitable representative not below the rank of APIO who is thoroughly conversant with the case or to sent a communication enclosing a set of documents/letters sent to the Complainant in response to his RTI application or else to suo motu state the reasons why it has not been possible to do so.  However, in the present case, the PIO has neither come himself nor appeared through any representative and nor has he sent any communication to the Commission. 
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3. 
In the interest of justice, one more opportunity is given to the PIO. He is hereby directed to immediately supply the information to the Complainant with a covering letter containing the documents indexed and attested and to place a copy of the receipt taken on the covering letter from the Complainant on the record of the Commission.  


Adjourned to 18.08.2009.      








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Sanjeev Kumar S/O Sh. Jasmer Singh,

# 360-A, Vill. Maloya, UT, Chandigarh.


--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Director Industry & Commerce,

Controller of Stores, Punjab,

Sector 17, Chandigarh.




--------Respondent 






CC No-1345-2009 

Present:
Shri Sanjeev Kumar, complainant in person.

Shri Tehal Singh Sekhon, Store Inspection Officer, on behalf of the PIO.

Shri Resham Singh, Sr. Asstt., O/O Controller of Stores.

ORDER:


Shri Sanjeev Kumar Clerk, vide his complaint dated 18.5.09 made to the Commission stated that his RTI application dated 24.4.09 made  to the address of PIO/Controller of Stores, Punjab, with due payment of fee had not been attended to and no information has been given till date. Instead, the PIO vide his letter dated 15.5.09 stated that some of the information asked for concerned the third party,  whom it was necessary to consult and seek his approval before giving the information to the applicant. Other than that, remaining information was also not provided to the complainant. Hence the complaint. A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.

2. Today, the complainant and the APIO are present. The APIO stated that the Controller of Stores has provided the information to the Director of Industries, who is the PIO for this application and further the PIO supplied it to the complainant vide letter dated 9.6.09. However, the complainant states that this information was incomplete. The complainant stated that this information was supplied to him after the filing of the complaint by him and was still incomplete, but on item No. 5, the information was as per his requirement. The APIO who is present today is carrying the files and the concerned dispatch register dealing with this case. Both parties were made to sit together and 
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sort out their points of difference and to decide what information is available with them, which can be supplied today itself. Accordingly Shri Sanjeev Kumar has inspected his service file containing particulars of item No. 1 (regarding his ACP matter both correspondence and noting portion). After inspecting it information  is being supplied as per his request as per the list prepared by the office and confirmed by him. The PIO has no objection to give the same. The PIO is also agreeable to give information on the remaining points i.e. point No. 2, 3, 4 and 6. This information shall be given to Sh. Sanjeev Kumar with a covering letter containing index of documents duly attested and page marked. The receipt should be taken on the face of the covering letter and this  receipt from the complainant should be placed on the record of the Commission

3. Regarding point No. 4, the APIO showed me dispatch register containing entry No. 10492-93 dated 9.6.08 which documents he stated were not available. However, there appears to be note on receipt given by one Sh, Manoj Kumar on the face of register  written “by hand” . The APIO states that this dispatch register was maintained by Sh. Sanjeev Kumar himself and the notes  giving the name of Sh. Manoj Kumar “by  hand” is also in the writing of Sh. Sanjeev Kumar and not by Manoj Kumar. The matter concerns the issue of Inspection Note which have been carried out by the Inspection Officer and sent to 5-6  other offices/branches as listed in the dispatch register.  Sh. Sanjeev Kumar stated that Sh. Manoj Kumar is an Inspector and member of the Inspecting Team, which carried out the said inspection, and which issued the said inspection note, which had been dispatched. However, the inspection note would have been submitted to some other authorities. As such, the office copy should be available on the main file dealing with the inspection or it can be searched out from other branches of Controller of Store’s office to which it is stated to have been supplied as per the despatch register.  This inspection note could not have disappeared from all the branches to which it had been endorsed at the relevant time.  Therefore, it is for the PIO to get the note searched out by specially deputing a person of his office. The PIO states that 
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except for this document which has been mentioned in point No. 4 of the RTI application, there is no objection to give the remaining documents and the information shall be supplied forthwith being already late,  within a week.

Thus, the case is adjourned to 18.8.2009 for compliance.







Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Harminder Singh,

# Shahid Udhan Singh Nagar,

Jhill Road, Gali No. 9-A, Patiala.


--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O SDO, 
P.S.E.B., Patiala.


&

PIO, O/O SDO, MMTS (Enforcement),

P.S.E.B., Khanna.





--------Respondent 






CC No-1347-2009

Present:
Sh. Harminder Singh, complainant in person.



None for the PIO.

ORDER:

Shri Harminder Singh, Driver, who has retired from MMTS (Enforcement), PSEB Khanna, has vide his complaint dated nil, received in the Commission on 6.4.09 stated that his RTI application addressed to the PIO/MMTS (Enforcement) Khanna, had not been attended to and no information has been given to him.

2.
It is seen that  his RTI application dated 6.2.09 is addressed to the PSEB Patiala although the address given is MMTS (Enforcement) Khanna. It has been duly receipted in the office of PSEB, Patiala on 6.2.09 on the face of RTI application itself. Further he has sent a reminder which has also been received in that office on 4.3.09. No doubt  from these papers that the RTI application has been made to PSEB at Patiala in the Head Office, it is in connection with  the information to be given  from MMTS (Enforcement), PSEB, Khanna. However, the complaint which has been made to the State Information Commission  is not against the PIO/PSEB Patiala but against the PIO/MMTS (Enforcement) PSEB Khanna to whom the RTI application was not addressed in the first place. He states that he has not received any letter from  PSEB HQ Patiala stated that his RTI application dated 6.2.09 has been transferred for disposal to the PIO/MMTS(Enforcement) Khanna. However, he states that he has received a letter from MMTS Khanna stating that he has not been given pension because his record is not complete. However, he has not brought that letter with him. So it 
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is not possible to know whether the reply has been given in the context of the present RTI application or on a separate application made to that office.

3.
None has appeared on behalf of the PIO/PSEB Patiala. The PIO/PSEB Patiala who is dealing with processing of pension cases of retired persons should given the complete reply in the present RTI application after taking the necessary details from the MMTS (Enforcement) Khanna, as may be necessary. The complainant states that he is a regular driver  and joined service in PSEB in 1977 at MMTS (Enforcement)Khanna and has retired on 30.6.2008, but has not yet been paid any pension. He states that he has received his GPF and part payment of Leave Encashment. However, he has not given any pension or gratuity  or commuted pension so far. The PIO is directed to give the status of his pension case and/or full details regarding the problems holding up the grant of pension to Sh. Harminder Singh.


Adjourned to 19.8.2009. 









Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Ashok Kumar, S/O Sh. Prakash Chand,

R/O Gali Gurdwara Wali,

Jatinder Chowk, Faridkot.



--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Executive Engineer,

 Water Supply & Construction Div., 

Faridkot.







--------Respondent 






CC No-1556-2009 
Present:
 None for Complainant.


None for PIO.
ORDER:



Sh. Ashok Kumar, Complainant vide his complaint dated 05.06.2009 made to the Commission stated that his application dated 25.03.2009 made to the address of XEN, Water Supply & Construction Division, Faridkot had not been attended to inspite of the fact that he had made a payment on 24.04.2009 of Rs. 2000/- as demanded by the PIO vide his letter of 08.04.2009 yet no information had been provided.  Hence the complaint.  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.

2.

Today, none is present for either party.  It is observed that although the RTI application must have been received, since in pursuance thereof as amount of Rs. 2000/- had been asked to be deposited as fee for the said papers from Sh. Ashok Kumar, Complainant, yet there is no copy of original RTI application on the record of the Commission.  Complainant had been requested to bring alongwith himself for supply to the Commission during the hearing to be held today.  He has not come neither has sent copy of that.  He is directed to do so immediately. 
3.

On his part, the PIO is hereby issued notice under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act to show cause why penalty prescribed therein be not imposed upon him for non supply of information despite the deposit of fees by the Complainant as per the PIO’s demand.  It is obvious that the papers/documents required had 
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already been located and the amount calculated before the demand was made from Sh. Ashok Kumar, Complainant.  Yet the information had not been supplied within a period of one month of the application.   As such, the PIO may have to return the amount to Sh. Ashok Kumar in terms of Section 7(6) of the Act unless he is able to give some reasons why the information could not be supplied so far. He is directed to do so forthwith, under due receipt from Sh. Ashok Kumar, Complainant.  The PIO should also supply a copy of the RTI application allegedly dated 25.03.2009 as mentioned in his complaint dated 05.06.2009. 




Adjourned to 18.08.2009. 

  








Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(LS)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Gurmail Singh Virk,

Vill Rurka, P.O. Dehlo,Distt. Ludhiana.


--------Complainant







Vs. 

PIO, O/O XEN, Provincial Division,

PWD (B&R) Ludhiana.





--------Respondent 






CC No-1566-2009 
Present:
 None for Complainant.


Sh. Amar Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent O/o XEN, 



Provincial Division, PWD (B&R), Ludhiana. 
ORDER:



Sh. Gurmail Singh Virk, Complainant, vide his complaint dated 05.06.2009 to the Commission stated that his application under RTI dated 16.04.2009 duly receipted in the office of the PIO/XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R Division-I had not been attended to properly,  even though he had made payment of Rs. 600/- for which no receipt was given to him and neither was the information supplied.  A set of papers was sent to the PIO, date of hearing fixed for today and both parties informed through registered post.

2.

Today, Sh. Gurmail Singh Virk, Complainant has sent a letter received on 30.07.2009in which he has stated that he is on pilgrimage to Hazur Sahib from 03.08.2009 till 08.08.2009 (for which he has enclosed ticket as proof) and, therefore, he has requested that the case may be adjourned to after 15.08.2009.  On his part, Sh. Amar Singh, APIO-cum-Superintendent who is present,  states that RTI application dated 16.05.2009 received in that office on 17.04.2009 was not accompanied by the application fee of Rs. 10/-.  Thereafter he deposited the fee of Rs. 10/- on 07.05.2009 as required by the office.  Regarding his case, he was asked to visit the office on 21.05.2009. When he visited the office, he was shown the documents required by him which had been located by them and asked to deposit the Rs. 600/- as additional fee therefor.  He deposited the money on 28.05.2009 and was issued a receipt duly 
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signed by the cashier and countersigned by the Sub Divisional Engineer with his seal of office and the receipt was sent to him which he received on 28.05.2009. He state that vide letter dated 17.06.2009 information had been sent to Sh. Gurmail Singh Virk, Complainant to his residence through Peon with covering letter giving details of 283 pages of information.  He refused to receive the same which has been sent to him through registered post (proof of registry see) dated 19.06.2009 and has not been received back.  

3.

Sh. Gurmail Singh Virk, Complainant has received the information vide registered letter dated 19.06.2009.  There was enough time for him to have made submissions in writing regarding deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied.  He has not done so and neither has he stated in his letter that he wished to make any submissions or that he had not received the information.  However, in view of his application one more date is being given to him.  He may note that if he does not send a detailed letter pointing out deficiencies to  the office of the PIO with copy to the Commission, and /or does not appear, it will be taken that he has nothing further to say and the case will be closed on the next date of hearing..  



Adjourned to 18.08.2009. 
  







Sd- 
(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009  

(LS) 
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB
SCO NO. 32-33-34, SECTOR 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Gurcharan Singh,

S/o Sh. Man Singh,

Village Chapparchari Khurd,

PO-Landran,

Tehsil & District Mohali. 




--------Complainant  







Vs. 

PIO, O/O Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Kharar.






____   Respondent 






CC No-1208 -2009

ORDER:


Sh. Gurcharan Singh, Husband of Smt. Gurcharan Kaur, Complainant. appeared before me today  and stated that due to his mistake inadvertently made, a  wrong name  had been mentioned in the order of the Commission dated 7.7.09 in the last line. The papers required by him from ‘Parat Sarkar Muth’ are in respect of inheritance of Smt. Sham Kaur Widow of Sh. Gunda Singh, resident of Sukhgarh, Tehsil and District Mohali, inadvertently mentioned as Basant Kaur. I have checked up the matter from the original RTI application dated 10.2.2009 made by Smt. Gurcharan Kaur Wife of Sh. Gurcharan Singh to the PIO and it concerns the mutation of inheritance  of Smt. Sham Kaur (the name Basant Kaur has probably come up since one of the litigating parties  earlier involved in the ROR case No. 359/71-72 was one Smt. Basant Kaur). Accordingly in the order dated 7.7.09 in the last line ”the complainant has clarified that the papers he required are concerned with ‘Parat Sarkar Muth’ containing the proof of death of Smt. Basant Kaur”. The name of Smt. Sham Kaur  may be read in place of Smt. Basant Kaur in the last line of the said order is corrected accordingly. A copy of the these orders may be supplied to Smt. Gurcharan Kaur as well as to the PIO.
 









Sd-




(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)









State Information Commissioner 


03.08. 2009 
(Ptk)  
